

2024 Financial Statements

**For the Year
Ended 30 June 2024**

The Real Estate Institute of
Queensland Limited
ABN 49 009 661 287



Contents

Directors' Report	3
Auditor's Independence Declaration	7
Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income	8
Statement of Financial Position	9
Statement of Changes in Equity	10
Statement of Cash Flows	11
Notes to the Financial Statements	12
Directors' Declaration	38
Independent Audit Report	39

Director's Report

30 June 2024



The directors present their report on The Real Estate Institute of Queensland Limited for the financial year ended 30 June 2024.

1. General information

Principal activities

The principal activities of The Real Estate Institute of Queensland Limited during the financial year were the presentation of, and the provision of, services to the real estate profession.

The objective of the Institute is to provide members with support, training, information and to lobby government for improved professional standards.

To achieve these objectives, the Institute undertakes development of new business tools, improved flexible learning packages and engages government in legislative review.

The Institute has various key performance indicators to measure the objectives. Legislative outcomes are measured by changes to the Standards for Registered Training Organisations (RTOs) 2015.

No significant changes in the nature of the Company's activity occurred during the financial year.

Short term objectives

The Company's short term objectives are to support the real estate industry through the current changing economic climate and to provide essential tools and resources to support real estate professionals when conducting real estate transactions. In addition, the institute is committed to responding to changing legislative and regulatory frameworks.

Long term objectives

The Company's long term objectives are to build a sustainable and highly resilient business to support the industry.

Strategy for achieving the objectives

To achieve these objectives, the Company has adopted the following strategies:

- Collaboration with key stakeholders
- Provision of training services to ensure best practice for members of the industry
- Provision of tools and resources to aid and support real estate agents to transact in industry
- An innovative framework to ensure the Company responds to changing needs and environmental, political and economic changes.

How principal activities assisted in achieving the objectives

The principal activities assisted the Company in achieving its objectives include:

- Membership support services
- Real estate forms
- Training services for the profession.

Performance measures

The following measures are used within the Company to monitor performance:

- Internal KPI's and ensuring performance against the strategic plan.

Members' guarantee

The Real Estate Institute of Queensland Limited is incorporated under the Corporations Act 2001 and is a company limited by guarantee. If the Company is wound up, the constitution states that each member is required to contribute a maximum of \$5 each towards meeting any outstanding obligations of the entity. At 30 June 2024 the collective liability of members was \$ 24,345 (2023: \$ 21,995).

2. Operating results and review of operations for the year

Operating results

The profit of the Company after providing for income tax amounted to \$615,315 (2023: \$ 989,546).

Dividends paid or recommended

No dividends were paid or declared since the start of the financial year. No recommendation for payment of dividends has been made.

3. Other items

Significant changes in state of affairs

There have been no significant changes in the state of affairs of the Company during the year.

Events after the reporting date

No matters or circumstances have arisen since the end of the financial year which significantly affected or may significantly affect the operations of the Company, the results of those operations or the state of affairs of the Company in future financial years.



Director's Report

30 June 2024



3. Other items (continued)

Future developments and results

There are no planned developments in the operations of the Institute that are likely to affect the results in the subsequent financial year.

Environmental issues

The Company's operations are not regulated by any significant environmental regulations under a law of the Commonwealth or of a state or territory of Australia.

4. Director Information

Information on directors

L. J. Bland	Director
Qualifications	Licensed real estate agent, B of Com, MAICD
Experience	Director since 17/12/2014. 20 years in the real estate industry.
P. A Brewer	Chairman
Qualifications	Licensed real estate agent, MAICD
Experience	Director since 31/10/2015. Appointed as Chairman from 29/03/2018. 40 years in the real estate industry.
J. Boyd	Director
Qualifications	FAICD, FAIM, B Nursing
Experience	Director since 01/01/2016. 21 years as a non-executive board member. 12 years in a mayoral position.
P. Camphin	Director
Qualifications	Licensed real estate agent
Experience	Director since 30/10/2020. 43 years in the real estate industry.
E. Chung	Director (resigned 30/06/2024)
Qualifications	B of Com, M of Com, M of Tax, FCA, CTA, GAICD
Experience	Director since 08/09/2014. 30 years in public practice in accounting and business advisory.

L. Freeman	Director (resigned 27/10/2023)
Qualifications	Licensed real estate agent
Experience	Director from 23/10/2001 to 31/12/2007. Reappointed on 30/10/2020. 41 years in the real estate industry.
J. Kindred	Director
Qualifications	Licensed real estate agent
Experience	Director since 26/10/2018. 20 years in real estate industry.
L. Valenti	Director
Qualifications	Licensed real estate agent, B Arts
Experience	Director since 25/10/2019. 20 years in real estate industry.
J. Batten	Director
Qualifications	B Science (Computer Science), MBA (Administration), GAICD
Experience	Director since 26/05/2023. 20 years of technology experience.
A. Acton	Director (appointed 27/10/2023)
Qualifications	Licensed real estate agent
Experience	Director since 27/10/2023, over 20 years in the real estate industry.
K-A. Smee	Director (appointed 01/07/2024)
Qualifications	Director, FCA, CTA, B of Bus
Experience	Director since 01/07/2024, 26 years as chartered accountant and business advisor, specialising in the real estate and construction industry.



Director's Report

30 June 2024



4. Director Information (cont.)

Meetings of directors

During the financial year, meetings of directors (including committees of directors) were held. Attendances by each director during the year were as follows:

	BOARD		FARM		REM	
	Number eligible to attend	Number attended	Number eligible to attend	Number attended	Number eligible to attend	Number attended
Linda Bland	18	12	-	-	5	5
Julie Boyd	18	18	-	-	5	3
Peter Brewer	18	18	-	-	3	1
Eddie Chung	18	17	8	8	-	-
Joshua Kindred	18	18	8	-	-	-
Laura Valenti	18	18	8	8	-	-
Peter Camphin	18	17	3	2	3	3
Leslie Freeman	10	10	-	-	2	2
Jeff Batten	18	16	8	5	-	-
Andrew Acton	8	8	5	3	-	-

During the financial year, the Institute paid a premium of \$16,815 to insure all past, present and future directors and certain officers of the company. Details of all directors during the year who are covered by the insurance policy are listed in Note 25. The liabilities insured include costs and expenses that may be incurred in defending civil or criminal proceedings that may be brought against the officers in their capacity as officers of the company.

Apart from the disclosure in Note 26 of the financial statements, since 30 June 2024 no director has received or become entitled to receive, during or since the financial year, a benefit (other than a remuneration benefit included in Note 25 of the financial statement) because of a contract made by the Institute or a related entity with the director, a firm of which the director is a member or a company in which the director has a substantial financial interest.

Mrs Beavon was appointed as the Company Secretary on 4 November 2019, has been an employee of the Institute since 16 September 2019, and holds the position of General Counsel.

Auditor's Independence

The Institute may decide to employ the auditor on assignments additional to their statutory audit duties where the auditor's expertise and experience with the company are important. Details of the amounts paid or payable to the auditor (Forvis Mazars Assurance Pty Ltd) for audit and non-audit services are set out in Note 27. The Board of Directors has considered the position and is satisfied that the provision of non-audit services is compatible with the general standard of independence for auditors imposed by the *Corporations Act 2001*. The directors are satisfied that the provision of non-audit services by the ethics associated with the audit firm did not compromise the auditor independence requirements of the *Corporations Act 2001* for the following reasons:

- All non-audit services have been reviewed by the Board to ensure they do not impact the impartiality and objectivity of the auditor.
- None of the services undermine the general principles relating to auditor independence as set out in APES 110 *Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants*.

Director's Report

30 June 2024



4. Director Information (cont.)

Auditor's independence declaration

The lead auditor's independence declaration in accordance with section 307C of the *Corporations Act 2001*, for the year ended 30 June 2024 has been received and can be found on page 6 of the financial report.

Signed in accordance with a resolution of the Board of Directors:

Director

A handwritten signature in black ink that reads 'P.A. Brewer'. The signature is written in a cursive style with a long, sweeping underline.

P.A. Brewer

Brisbane, 27 September 2024



Auditor's Independence Declaration under Section 307C of the Corporations Act 2001 to the Directors of The Real Estate Institute of Queensland Limited

I declare that, to the best of my knowledge and belief, during the year ended 30 June 2024, there have been:

- (i) no contraventions of the auditor independence requirements as set out in the *Corporations Act 2001* in relation to the audit; and
- (ii) no contraventions of any applicable code of professional conduct in relation to the audit.



Forvis Mazars Assurance Pty Limited



Michael Georghiou
Director

Brisbane, 27 September 2024

Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income

For the Year Ended 30 June 2024



		2024	2023
	Note	\$	\$
Revenue	5	11,514,125	10,610,704
Cost of Sales	6	(34,758)	(38,116)
Employee Benefit Expenses		(3,756,046)	(3,829,822)
Property, Plant and Equipment Operating Expenses		(3,563,203)	(2,465,468)
Depreciation and Amortisation Expenses	6	(613,942)	(384,336)
Insurance		(123,543)	(109,766)
Loss on Disposal of Fixed Asset	6	-	(333)
Conference, Seminar and Training Course		(437,228)	(652,594)
Advertising and Marketing Costs		(415,202)	(709,461)
Building Occupancy Costs		(400,928)	(250,974)
Professional Fees		(369,644)	(214,707)
Postage, Print and Communication Expenses		(14,795)	(17,397)
Finance Costs	6	(20,723)	(3,227)
Other expenses		(1,113,976)	(838,537)
Profit before income tax		650,137	1,095,966
Income Tax Expense	7	(34,822)	(106,420)
Profit for the year		615,315	989,546
Other comprehensive income, net of income tax			
Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss			
Gain/(Loss) on the revaluation of equity instruments at fair value through other comprehensive income, net of tax		390,178	214,288
Transfer to reserves		1,647	-
Other comprehensive Income for the year, net of tax		391,825	214,288
Total comprehensive income for the year		1,007,140	1,203,834

The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements.



Statement of Financial Position

As At 30 June 2024



		2024	2023
	Note	\$	\$
ASSETS			
Current Assets			
Cash and cash equivalents	8	881,108	657,823
Trade and other receivables	9	204,572	297,173
Inventories	10	25,074	40,509
Other assets	11	555,810	783,000
Financial assets	13	6,473,444	5,113,875
Total Current Assets		8,140,008	6,892,380
Non-Current Assets			
Financial assets	13	889,481	1,350,979
Investment properties	14	9,050,392	9,049,200
Property, plant and equipment	15	3,246,657	3,409,652
Deferred tax assets	17(a)	725,997	755,910
Intangible assets	16	2,337,047	1,866,517
Right-of-use assets	12	41,819	57,026
Total Non-Current Assets		16,291,393	16,489,284
Total Assets		24,431,401	23,381,664
Liabilities			
Current Liabilities			
Trade and other payables	18	883,813	1,025,788
Borrowings	19	1,000	100
Other current liabilities	20	-	121,627
Employee provisions	22	364,144	305,788
Contract liabilities	21	2,088,783	1,832,116
Lease liabilities	12	15,355	14,637
Total Current Liabilities		3,353,095	3,300,056
Non-Current Liabilities			
Employee provisions	22	4,885	3,235
Lease liabilities	12	27,284	42,638
Deferred tax liabilities	17(b)	861,886	856,977
Total Non-Current Liabilities		894,055	902,850
Total Liabilities		4,247,150	4,202,906
Net Assets		20,184,251	19,178,758
Equity			
Reserves	23	1,884,362	1,492,537
Retained earnings		18,299,889	17,686,221
Total Equity		20,184,251	19,178,758

The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements.



Statement of Changes in Equity

For the Year ended 30 June 2024



2024

	Retained Earnings	Asset Revaluation Surplus	Fair value reserve of financial assets at FVOCI	Total
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Balance at 1 July 2023	17,686,221	1,075,698	416,839	19,178,758
Profit for the period	615,315	-	-	615,315
Other comprehensive Income	-	-	390,178	390,178
Transfer to reserves	(1,647)	-	1,647	-
Balance at 30 June 2024	18,299,889	1,075,698	808,664	20,184,251

2023

	Retained Earnings	Asset Revaluation Surplus	Fair value reserve of financial assets at FVOCI	Total
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Balance at 1 July 2022	16,696,675	1,075,698	202,551	17,974,924
Profit for the period	989,546	-	-	989,546
Other comprehensive income	-	-	214,288	214,288
Balance at 30 June 2023	17,686,221	1,075,698	416,839	19,178,758

The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements.



Statement of Cash Flows

For the Year Ended 30 June 2024



		2024	2023
	Note	\$	\$
Cash flows from Operating Activities:			
Receipts from customers		12,759,079	11,156,051
Payments to suppliers and employees		(11,143,278)	(9,833,491)
Dividends received		201,768	243,644
Interest received		17,442	16,432
Interest paid		(20,723)	(3,227)
Net cash provided by/(used in) operating activities	24(b)	1,814,288	1,579,409
Cash flows from Investing Activities:			
Proceeds from sale of plant and equipment		-	330
Payments for property, plant and equipment		(48,526)	(130,610)
Payments for intangible assets		(1,023,924)	(1,588,895)
Payments for financial instruments		(1,119,264)	(1,584,999)
Payment for acquisition of investments		(1,192)	(207,418)
Proceeds from sale of financial instruments		615,639	1,257,419
Net cash (used)/provided by investing activities		(1,577,267)	(2,254,173)
Cash flow from Financing Activities:			
Payment of principal portion of lease liabilities		(14,636)	(24,555)
Repayment of borrowings		900	-
Net cash (used)/provided by financing activities		(13,736)	(24,555)
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents held		223,285	(699,319)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year		657,823	1,357,142
Cash and cash equivalents at end of financial year	8	881,108	657,823

The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements.



Notes to the Financial Statements

For the Year Ended 30 June 2024

The financial report covers The Real Estate Institute of Queensland Limited as an individual entity. The Real Estate Institute of Queensland Limited is a non-profit Company limited by guarantee, incorporated and domiciled in Australia.

The principal activities of the Company for the year ended 30 June 2024 were the presentation of, and the provision of services to, the real estate agents' profession.

The functional and presentation currency of The Real Estate Institute of Queensland Limited is Australian dollars.

Comparatives are consistent with prior years, unless otherwise stated.

1. Basis of Preparation

The financial statements are general purpose financial statements that have been prepared in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards and the Corporations Act 2001. The institute is a not-for-profit entity for the purpose of preparing financial statements.

The financial statements of The Real Estate Institute of Queensland Limited also comply with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB).

The financial statements have been prepared on an accruals basis and are based on historical costs modified, where applicable, by the measurement at fair value of selected non-current assets, financial assets and financial liabilities.

Material accounting policies adopted in the preparation of these financial statements are presented below and are consistent with prior reporting periods unless otherwise stated.

2. Summary of Material Accounting Policies

a) Income Tax

The tax expense recognised in the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income comprises current income tax expense plus deferred tax expense.

Current tax is the amount of income taxes payable/(recoverable) in respect of the taxable profit/(loss) for the year and is measured at the amount expected to be paid to/(recovered from) the taxation authorities, using the tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period. Current tax liabilities/(assets) are measured at the amounts expected to be paid to/(recovered from) the relevant taxation authority.

Deferred tax is not provided for the following:

- The initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction that is not a business combination and at the time of the transaction, affects neither accounting profit nor taxable profit/(tax loss).
- Taxable temporary differences arising on the initial recognition of goodwill.
- Temporary differences related to investment in subsidiaries, associates and jointly controlled entities to the extent that the Group is able to control the timing of the reversal of the temporary differences and it is probable that they will not reverse in the foreseeable future.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply to the period when the asset is realised or the liability is settled, based on tax rates and tax laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period.

Deferred tax assets are recognised for all deductible temporary differences and unused tax losses to the extent that it is probable that taxable profit will be available against which the deductible temporary differences and losses can be utilised.

Current and deferred tax is recognised as income or an expense and included in profit or loss for the period except where the tax arises from a transaction which is recognised in other comprehensive income or equity, in which case the tax is recognised in other comprehensive income or equity respectively.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to offset current tax assets and liabilities and when the deferred tax balances relate to the same taxation authority. Current tax assets and tax liabilities are offset where the entity has a legally enforceable right to offset and intends either to settle on a net basis, or to realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

Income tax is calculated using the "principal of mutuality".

Investment allowances and similar tax incentives

The Institute may be entitled to claim special tax deductions for investments in qualifying assets or in relation to qualifying expenditure (e.g. Research and Development Tax incentive regime in Australia or other investment allowances). The Institute accounts for such allowances as tax credits, which means that the allowance reduces income tax payable and current tax expense. A deferred tax asset is recognised for unclaimed tax credits that are carried forward as deferred tax assets.

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the Year Ended 30 June 2024

2. Summary of Material Accounting Policies (continued)

b) Revenue Recognition

Revenue from contracts with customers

The core principle of AASB 15 is that revenue is recognised on a basis that reflects the transfer of promised goods or services to customers at an amount that reflects the consideration the Company expects to receive in exchange for those goods or services.

Generally the timing of the payment for sale of goods and rendering of services corresponds closely to the timing of satisfaction of the performance obligations, however where there is a difference, it will result in the recognition of a receivable, contract asset or contract liability.

None of the revenue streams of the Company have any significant financing terms as there is less than 12 months between receipt of funds and satisfaction of performance obligations.

Specific revenue streams

The revenue recognition policies for the principal revenue streams of the Company are:

Sale of goods

Revenue from the sale of goods is recognised at the point in time when the customer obtains control of the goods, which is generally at the time of delivery.

Revenue from the provision of training courses, nomination of expert services, event and conference fees are recognised at the point in time. They are charged at a fixed price set via a predetermined fee schedule and include only one deliverable and the Company has therefore determined that there is only one performance obligation to be satisfied.

Rendering of services

Revenue from a contract to provide services is recognised over time as the services are rendered based on either a fixed price or an hourly rate.

Revenue from membership subscriptions is recognised for members at the amounts over the period to which the membership subscription relates. A fixed membership fee is paid in full upfront at the commencement of a twelve month subscription. Where membership fees are paid in advance, a contract liability is recognised on receipts of the payments and recognised as revenue at the end of each month subscribed.

Revenue from Realworks subscriptions is recognised for both members and non-members over the subscription period. A fixed fee is paid in full upfront at the commencement of a 3 month realworks subscription and/or a 12 month ancillary subscription. Where fees are paid in advance, a contract liability is recognised on receipt of the payments and recognised as revenue at the end of each month subscribed.

Rental income

Rental revenue from leasing of the investment property is recognised in the income statement in the periods in which it is receivable, as this represents the pattern of service rendered through the provision of the property.

Other income

Other income is recognised on an accruals basis when the Company is entitled to it.

Statement of financial position balances relating to revenue recognition

Contract liabilities

A contract liability is recognised if a payment is received or a payment is due (whichever is earlier) from a customer before the Company transfers the related goods or services. Contract liabilities are recognised as revenue when the Company performs under the contract (i.e., transfers control of the related goods or services to the customer).

c) Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents comprises cash on hand and demand deposits which are readily convertible to known amounts of cash and which are subject to an insignificant risk of change in value.

d) Leases

Right-of-use asset

At the lease commencement, the Company recognises a right-of-use asset and associated lease liability for the lease term. The lease term includes extension periods where the Company believes it is reasonably certain that the option will be exercised.

The right-of-use asset is measured using the cost model where cost on initial recognition comprises of the lease liability, initial direct costs, prepaid lease payments, estimated cost of removal and restoration less any lease incentives received.

The right-of-use asset is depreciated over the lease term on a straight line basis and assessed for impairment in accordance with the impairment of assets accounting policy.

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the Year Ended 30 June 2024

2. Summary of Material Accounting Policies (continued)

d) Leases (continued)

Lease liability

The lease liability is initially measured at the present value of the remaining lease payments at the commencement of the lease. The discount rate is the rate implicit in the lease, however where this cannot be readily determined then the Company's incremental borrowing rate is used.

Subsequent to initial recognition, the lease liability is measured at amortised cost using the effective interest rate method. The lease liability is remeasured whether there is a lease modification, change in estimate of the lease term or index upon which the lease payments are based (e.g. CPI) or a change in the Company's assessment of lease term.

Where the lease liability is remeasured, the right-of-use asset is adjusted to reflect the remeasurement or is recorded in profit or loss if the carrying amount of the right-of-use asset has been reduced to zero.

Exceptions to lease accounting

The Company has elected to apply the exceptions to lease accounting for both short-term leases (i.e. leases with a term of less than or equal to 12 months) and leases of low-value assets. The Company recognises the payments associated with these leases as an expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

e) Goods and Services Tax (GST)

Revenue, expenses and assets are recognised net of the amount of goods and services tax (GST), except where the amount of GST incurred is not recoverable from the Australian Taxation Office (ATO).

Receivables and payables are stated inclusive of GST.

Cash flows in the statement of cash flows are included on a gross basis and the GST component of cash flows arising from investing and financing activities which is recoverable from, or payable to, the taxation authority is classified as operating cash flows.

f) Inventories

Inventories are measured at lower of cost and net realisable value. Cost of inventory is determined using first-in-first-out basis and is net of any rebates and discounts received. Net realisable value is estimated using the most reliable evidence available at the reporting date

and inventory is written down through an obsolescence provision if necessary.

g) Fair value estimation

The fair value of financial instruments traded in active markets, such as financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income, is based on quoted market prices at the balance sheet date.

h) Property, plant and equipment

Each class of property, plant and equipment is carried at cost or fair value less, where applicable, any accumulated depreciation and impairment.

Land and buildings

Land and buildings are measured using the revaluation model.

Plant and equipment

Plant and equipment are measured using the cost model.

Depreciation

Property, plant and equipment, excluding freehold land, is depreciated on a straight-line basis over the asset's useful life to the Company, commencing when the asset is ready for use.

Leasehold improvements are amortised over the shorter of either the unexpired period of the lease or their estimated useful life.

The depreciation rates used for each class of depreciable asset are shown below:

Fixed asset class	Depreciation rate
Buildings	40 years
Equipment and Furniture	4-10 years
IT Hardware	3-4 years
Leasehold Improvement	2-3 years
Motor Vehicles	4 years

At the end of each annual reporting period, the depreciation method, useful life and residual value of each asset is reviewed. Any revisions are accounted for prospectively as a change in estimate.

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the Year Ended 30 June 2024

2. Summary of Material Accounting Policies (continued)

i) Investment property

The investment property was initially recorded at cost. Costs incurred subsequent to initial acquisition are capitalised when it is probable that future economic benefits in excess of the originally assessed performance of the asset will flow to the entity.

Subsequent to initial recognition as an asset, the investment property is revalued to fair value. Changes in fair value are recorded in the statement of comprehensive income. The investment property is maintained at a high standard and, as permitted by accounting standards, the property is not depreciated.

j) Revaluation of non-financial assets

Subsequent to initial recognition as assets, land and buildings, including those classified as investment properties, are measured at fair value being the amounts which the assets could be exchanged between willing parties in an arm's length transaction. Revaluations are made with sufficient regularity to ensure that the carrying amount of each piece of land and each building does not differ materially from its fair value at the reporting date. Annual assessments are made by the directors, and the Institute obtains independent valuations for its investment property approximately every 3 years.

Revaluation increments are credited directly to the asset revaluation reserve, except that, to the extent that an increment reverses a revaluation decrement in respect of that class of asset previously recognised as an expense in net profit or loss, the increment is recognised immediately as revenue in net profit or loss.

Revaluation decrements are recognised immediately as expenses in net profit or loss, except that, to the extent that a credit balance exists in the asset revaluation reserve in respect of the same class of assets, they are debited directly to the asset revaluation reserve.

Revaluation increments and decrements are offset against one another within a class of non-current assets, but not otherwise.

Potential capital gains tax is not taken into account in determining revaluation amounts unless it is expected that a liability for such tax will crystallise.

k) Financial instruments

Initial recognition and measurement

Financial instruments are recognised initially on the date that the Company becomes party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

On initial recognition, all financial instruments are measured at fair value plus transaction costs (except for instruments measured at fair value through profit or loss where transaction costs are expensed as incurred).

Financial assets

All recognised financial assets are subsequently measured in their entirety at either amortised cost or fair value, depending on the classification of the financial assets.

Classification

On initial recognition, the Company classifies its financial assets into the following categories, those measured at:

- amortised cost
- fair value through profit or loss - FVTPL
- fair value through other comprehensive income - equity instrument (FVOCI - equity)

Financial assets are not reclassified subsequent to their initial recognition unless the Company changes its business model for managing financial assets.

Amortised cost

The Company's financial assets measured at amortised cost comprise trade and other receivables and cash and cash equivalents in the statement of financial position.

Subsequent to initial recognition, these assets are carried at amortised cost using the effective interest rate method less provision for impairment.

Interest income, foreign exchange gains or losses and impairment are recognised in profit or loss. Gain or loss on derecognition is recognised in profit or loss.

Financial assets through profit or loss

All financial assets not classified as measured at amortised cost or fair value through other comprehensive income as described below are measured at FVTPL.

Net gains or losses, including any interest or dividend income are recognised in profit or loss (refer to hedging accounting policy for derivatives designated as hedging instruments.)

Fair value through other comprehensive income

Investments in managed funds

The Company has a number of strategic investments in managed funds. The Company has made an irrevocable

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the Year Ended 30 June 2024

2. Summary of Material Accounting Policies (continued)

k) Financial instruments (continued)

election to classify these equity investments as fair value through other comprehensive income as they are not held for trading purposes. These investments are carried at fair value with changes in fair value recognised in other comprehensive income (financial asset reserve). On disposal any balance in the financial asset reserve is transferred to retained earnings and is not reclassified to profit or loss

Dividends are recognised as income in profit or loss unless the dividend clearly represents a recovery of part of the cost of the investment. Other net gains and losses are recognised in OCI.

Impairment of financial assets

Impairment of financial assets is recognised on an expected credit loss (ECL) basis for the following assets:

- financial assets measured at amortised cost

When determining whether the credit risk of financial assets has increased significantly since initial recognition and when estimating ECL, the Company considers reasonable and supportable information that is relevant and available without undue cost or effort. This includes both quantitative and qualitative information and analysis based on the Company's historical experience and informed credit assessment and includes forward looking information.

The Company uses the presumption that an asset which is more than 30 days past due has seen a significant increase in credit risk.

The Company uses the presumption that a financial asset is in default when:

- the other party is unlikely to pay its credit obligations to the Company in full, without recourse to the Company to actions such as realising security (if any is held); or
- the financial asset is more than 90 days past due.

Credit losses are measured as the present value of the difference between the cash flows due to the Company in accordance with the contract and the cash flows expected to be received. This is applied using a probability weighted approach.

Trade receivables and contract assets

Impairment of trade receivables and contract assets have been determined using the simplified approach in AASB 9 which uses an estimation of lifetime expected credit

losses. The Company has determined the probability of non-payment of the receivable and contract asset and multiplied this by the amount of the expected loss arising from default.

The amount of the impairment is recorded in a separate allowance account with the loss being recognised in finance expense. Once the receivable is determined to be uncollectable, then the gross carrying amount is written off against the associated allowance.

Where the Company renegotiates the terms of trade receivables due from certain customers, the new expected cash flows are discounted at the original effective interest rate and any resulting difference to the carrying value is recognised in profit or loss.

Other financial assets measured at amortised cost

Impairment of other financial assets measured at amortised cost are determined using the expected credit loss model in AASB 9. On initial recognition of the asset, an estimate of the expected credit losses for the next 12 months is recognised. Where the asset has experienced significant increase in credit risk then the lifetime losses are estimated and recognised.

Financial liabilities

The Company measures all financial liabilities initially at fair value less transaction costs, subsequently financial liabilities are measured at amortised cost using the effective interest rate method.

The financial liabilities of the Company comprise trade payables, bank, other loans and lease liabilities.

l) Trade creditors

Trade Creditors represent liabilities for goods and services provided to the economic entity prior to the end of the financial year and are usually paid within 30 days of recognition. These amounts are unsecured.

m) Employee benefits

Short-term employee benefits

Liabilities for wages and salaries, including non-monetary benefits, annual leave and long service leave expected to be settled wholly within 12 months of the reporting date are measured at the amounts expected to be paid when the liabilities are settled.

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the Year Ended 30 June 2024

2. Summary of Material Accounting Policies (continued)

m) Employee benefits (continued)

Other long-term benefits

The liability for annual leave and long service leave not expected to be settled within 12 months of the reporting date are measured at the present value of expected future payments to be made in respect of services provided by employees up to the reporting date using the projected unit credit method. Consideration is given to expected future wage and salary levels, experience of employee departures and periods of service. Expected future payments are discounted using market yields at the reporting date on national government bonds with terms to maturity and currency that match, as closely as possible, the estimated future cash outflows.

Defined contribution superannuation expense

Contributions to defined contribution superannuation plans are expensed in the period in which they are incurred.

Termination benefits

Termination benefits are payable when employment is terminated before retirement date, or when an employee accepts voluntary redundancy in exchange for these benefits. The Institute recognises termination benefits when it is demonstrably committed to either terminating the employment of current employees according to a detailed formal plan without the possibility of withdrawal or to providing termination benefits as a result of an offer to encourage voluntary redundancy. Benefits falling due more than 12 months after the end of the reporting period are discounted to present value.

Long service leave

Long service leave is measured as the present value of expected future payments to be made for services provided by employees up to the reporting date. Consideration is given to expected future wage and salary levels, experience of employee departures and periods of service. Expected future payments are discounted using interest rates on national government guaranteed securities with terms to maturity that match, as closely as possible, the estimated cash outflows.

n) Interest bearing liabilities

Interest bearing liabilities are carried at their principal amounts which represent the present value of future cash flows associated with serving the debt. Interest is paid at

the time it becomes due and is recorded in the statement of comprehensive income at this time.

o) Website expenses

Costs incurred in building and enhancing the Institute's web sites are charged as expenses as incurred, except where they result in an enhancement of future economic benefits and recognised as an asset.

p) Intangible assets

Amortisation

Amortisation is recognised in profit or loss on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives of intangible assets, from the date that they are available for use.

Amortisation methods, useful lives and residual values are reviewed at each reporting date and adjusted if appropriate.

Software

Software has a finite life and is carried at cost less any accumulated amortisation and impairment losses. It has an estimated useful life between one and three years.

3. Critical Accounting Judgements, Estimates and Assumptions

Estimates are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that may have a financial impact on the entity and that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances.

The Institute makes estimates and assumptions concerning the future. The resulting estimates will, by definition, seldom equal the related actual results. The estimate and assumptions that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amount of assets and liabilities within the next financial year are discussed below.

Key estimates valuation of property, plant and equipment

The Company tests annually whether property, plant and equipment has suffered any impairment, in accordance with the accounting policy stated in Note 2.

Although the directors do not believe additional financial impacts which may be recognised in subsequent periods are likely to be significant, it was not possible to accurately determine these at the time of issuing the financial report.

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the Year Ended 30 June 2024

3. Critical Accounting Estimates and Judgments (continued)

Key estimates - fair value of financial instruments

The Company has certain financial assets and liabilities which are measured at fair value. Where fair value has not been able to be determined based on quoted price, a valuation model has been used. The inputs to these models are observable, where possible, however these techniques involve significant estimates and therefore fair value of the instruments could be affected by changes in these assumptions and inputs.

Key estimates - valuation of investment property

The Company tests annually whether investment properties have suffered any impairment, in accordance with the accounting policy stated in Note 2.

This has involved seeking a current market appraisal from an independent licensed real estate agent familiar with both the property and its general location.

In addition, the Company has undertaken a calculation of the property based on the current rental income and rates of return for similar properties in that location.

Finally, the Directors have reviewed the general market outlook in the location, based on commentary from commercial agents, its own market research and various other commentary.

4. Financial Risk Management

The Company is exposed to a variety of financial risks; credit risk, liquidity risk, cashflow interest rate risk and price risk. The Company's overall risk management program focuses on the unpredictability of financial markets and seeks to minimise potential adverse effects on the financial performance of the Institute. The Institute uses different methods to measure different types of risk to which it is exposed. These methods include sensitivity analysis in the case of interest rate risks and aging analysis for credit risk.

Risk management is carried out by the entire organisation. The Board provides written principles for overall risk management, as well as policies covering specific areas, such as interest rate and credit risks and investing excess liquidity.

The principal categories of financial instrument used by the Company are:

	2024	2023
	\$	\$
Financial assets		
Cash at amortised cost	881,108	657,823
Receivables at amortised cost	204,572	297,173
Financial assets at fair value through OCI	7,362,925	6,464,854
	8,448,605	7,419,850
Financial liabilities		
Trade and other payables	(883,813)	(1,025,788)
Financial liabilities at amortised cost	(1,000)	(100)
Total financial liabilities	(884,813)	(1,025,888)

Market risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices.

(i) Price risk

Price risk relates to the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes in market prices of securities held being available-for-sale or fair value through profit and loss.

The majority of the Institute's investments are publicly traded and are included in the ASX 200 Index.

The table below summaries the impact of increases / decreases on the Institute's post tax profit for the year and on equity. The analysis is based on the assumption that the equity indexes had increased / decreased by 4% (2023: 4%) with all other variables held constant and all of the Institute's equity instruments moved according to the historical correlation with the Index.

	2024	2023
ASX 200 Index	\$	\$
Impact on post tax profit	-	-
Impact on Equity	258,938	223,015

To manage its price risk arising from investments in equity securities, the Company diversifies its portfolio. Diversification of the portfolio is executed in accordance with the limits set by the Company in the risk management and investment strategies.

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the Year Ended 30 June 2024

4. Financial Risk Management (continued)

Market risk (continued)

(i) Price risk (continued)

Post tax profit for the period would increase/decrease as a result of gain/losses on equity securities classified as at FVPL. Other components of equity would increase/decrease as a result of gains/losses on equity securities classified as at FVOCI.

Credit risk

Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in a financial loss to the Company.

Credit risk arises from credit exposure to customers, including outstanding receivables and committed transactions.

Trade receivables and contract assets

Trade receivables consist of a large number of customers, spread across diverse industries and geographical areas. Ongoing credit evaluation is performed on the financial condition of accounts receivable.

The Company has adopted a policy of only dealing with

creditworthy counterparties as a means of mitigating the risk of financial loss from defaults. The Finance and Risk Management Committee has established a credit policy under which each new customer is analysed individually for creditworthiness before the Company's standard payment and delivery terms and conditions are offered. The Company review includes external ratings, if they are available, financial statements, credit agency information and industry information. Credit limits are established for each customer and the utilisation of credit limits by customers is regularly monitored by line management. Customers who subsequently fail to meet their credit terms are required to make purchases on a prepayment basis until creditworthiness can be re-established.

The Company's exposure to credit risk is influenced mainly by the individual characteristics of each customer. However, management also considers the factors that may influence the credit risk of its customer base, including the default risk associated with the industry and country in which the customers operate.

Management considers that all the financial assets that are not impaired for each of the reporting dates under review are of good credit quality, including those that are past due.

The Company has no significant concentration of credit risk with respect to any single counterparty or group of counterparties.

	Expected credit loss rate		Carrying amount		Allowance for expected credit losses	
	2024	2023	2024	2023	2024	2023
	%	%	\$	\$	\$	\$
0-30 days	10	10	-	-	-	-
31-60 days	20	20	-	-	-	-
61-90 days	100	100	-	-	-	-
91+ days	100	100	-	-	-	-
			-	-	-	-

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the Year Ended 30 June 2024

4. Financial Risk Management (continued)

Liquidity Risk

The Company manages its liquidity by continuously monitoring forecast and actual cash flows and matching the maturity profiles of financial assets and liabilities. Due to the nature of the underlying business, the Company aims at maintaining flexibility in funding by keeping committed credit lines available with a variety of counterparties. Surplus funds are generally only invested

in instruments that are tradable in highly liquid markets.

The table below analyses the Company's financial liabilities into relevant maturity groupings based on remaining period at the reporting date to the contractual maturity date.

Non-Interest Bearing	Less than 6 months		6-12 months		1-5 years		Over 5 years		Total	
	2024	2023	2024	2023	2024	2023	2024	2023	2024	2023
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
	884,813	1,025,888	-	-	-	-	-	-	884,813	1,025,888
	884,813	1,025,888	-	-	-	-	-	-	884,813	1,025,888

Fair Value Measurement

The following tables detail the Company's assets and liabilities, measured or disclosed at fair value, using a three level hierarchy, based on the lowest level of input that is significant to the entire fair value measurement, being:

a) quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (level 1);

b) inputs other than quoted prices included within level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (as prices) or indirectly (derived from prices) (level 2); and

c) inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs) (level 3).

2024

Assets

	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3
Investment in managed fund at fair value through OCI	6,473,444	-	889,481
Investment properties	-	-	9,050,392
Land and buildings	-	-	2,885,294
Total assets	6,473,444	-	12,825,167

2023

Assets

	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3
Investment in managed fund at fair value through OCI	5,575,373	-	889,481
Investment properties	-	-	9,049,200
Land and buildings	-	-	2,953,824
	5,575,373	-	12,892,505

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the Year Ended 30 June 2024



4. Financial Risk Management (continued)

Fair Value Measurement (continued)

The fair value of financial instruments traded in active markets (such as financial assets) is based on quoted market prices at the reporting date. The quoted market price used for financial assets held by the Company is the current bid price. These investments are included in level 1.

The fair value of financial instruments that are not traded in an active market is determined using company quoted unit value for the reporting date.

The carrying value less impairment provision of trade receivables and payables are assumed to approximate their fair values due to their short-term nature. The fair value of financial liabilities for disclosure purposes is estimated by discounting the future contractual cash flows at the weighted average interest rate implicit in the financial instrument.

Valuation techniques for fair value measurements categorised within level 2 and level 3

The basis of the valuation of investment properties is fair value. The investment properties are revalued at least every 3 years based on independent assessments by a member of the Australian Property Institute having recent experience in the location and category of investment property being valued. Valuations are based on current prices in an active market for similar properties of the same location and condition, subject to similar leases and takes into consideration occupancy rates and returns on investment.

The basis of the valuation of land and buildings is fair value. The land and buildings were revalued in June 2022 based on independent assessments by a member of the Australian Property Institute having recent experience in the location and category of land and buildings being valued. Valuations are based on current prices for similar properties in the same location and condition.

Investment in managed funds have been valued using quoted market rates. This valuation technique maximises the use of observable market data where it is available and relies as little as possible on entity specific estimates.



Notes to the Financial Statements

For the Year Ended 30 June 2024

5. Revenue and Other Income

	2024	2023
	\$	\$
Revenue from contracts with customers		
- Sale of goods*	3,512,311	3,723,914
- Rendering of services**	6,704,239	6,012,353
	10,216,550	9,736,267
Other Revenue		
- Interest and dividends	219,210	260,076
- Rental income from investment property	584,389	590,651
- Gain on sale of financial assets	4,269	23,710
- Gain on sale of fixed assets	9,000	-
- Gain on sale of shares	440,000	-
- Other income	40,707	-
	1,297,575	874,437
Revenue from continuing operations	11,514,125	10,610,704

*Revenue is earned and recognised at a point in time.

**Revenue is earned and recognised over time.

6. Result for the Year

The result for the year includes the following specific expenses:

Cost of Sales	34,758	38,116
Depreciation and amortisation		
Buildings	115,010	122,873
Plant and machinery	105,511	90,016
Software	378,214	147,396
Amortisation of right-of-use assets	15,207	24,051
Total Depreciation	613,942	384,336
Loss on Disposal of Fixed Asset	-	333
Finance costs		
Finance Costs	20,723	3,227

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the Year Ended 30 June 2024

7. Income Tax Expense

	2024	2023
	\$	\$
(a) The major components of tax expense (income) comprise:		
Income Tax Expense		
- Deferred tax	34,822	106,420
Deferred income tax expenses included in income tax expense comprises:		
- Decrease/(Increase) in deferred tax assets	28,798	(36,454)
- Decrease/(Increase) in deferred tax liabilities	1,421	145,108
- Adjustments for deferred tax of prior periods	1,115	476
- Adjustments for deferred tax of current period	3,488	(2,710)
	34,822	106,420
(b) Reconciliation of income tax to accounting profit:		
Prima facie tax payable on profit from ordinary activities before income tax at 25% (2023: 25%)	162,535	273,993
Add:		
Tax effect of:		
- Entertainment	3,145	3,347
- Income from investments	(30,931)	(37,867)
- Non-taxable member income arising from mutuality	(104,530)	(130,819)
- Adjustments in respect of deferred income tax of previous years	1,115	476
- Adjustments in respect of deferred income tax of current year	3,488	(2,710)
Income tax (benefit)/expense reported in the statement of profit or loss	34,822	106,420
(c) Deferred tax assets and liabilities:		
Deferred tax assets to be recovered within 12 months	105,446	78,528
Deferred tax assets expected to be recovered after more than 12 months	620,551	677,382
	725,997	755,910

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the Year Ended 30 June 2024



8. Cash and Cash Equivalents

	2024	2023
	\$	\$
Bank balances	881,108	657,823
	881,108	657,823

Reconciliation of cash

Cash and Cash equivalents reported in the statement of cash flows are reconciled to the equivalent items in the statement of financial position as follows:

Cash and cash equivalents	881,108	657,823
Balance as per statement of cash flows	881,108	657,823

9. Trade and Other Receivables

CURRENT

Trade receivables	204,572	297,173
	204,572	297,173

a) Impairment of receivables

As at 30 June 2024 current trade receivables of the Institute with a nominal value of \$204,572 (2023: \$297,173) were assessed for impairment. No such indicators were noted.

b) Past due but not impaired

As at 30 June 2024 there were no trade receivables that were past due but not impaired.

The maximum exposure to credit risk at the reporting date is the fair value of each class of receivable in the financial statements.

c) Other receivables

These amounts generally arise from transactions outside the usual operating activities of the Institute.

d) Fair value and credit risk

Due to the short-term nature of the receivables, their carrying amount is assumed to appropriate their fair value. The maximum exposure to credit risk at the reporting date is the carrying amount of each class of receivable mentioned above. The institute's exposure to credit risk is discussed in Note 4.



Notes to the Financial Statements

For the Year Ended 30 June 2024

10. Inventories

	2024	2023
CURRENT	\$	\$
At cost:		
Retail shop stock	25,074	40,509
	25,074	40,509

Inventories recognised as expense during the financial year ended 30 June 2024 and included in cost of sales amounted to \$34,758 (2023: \$38,116).

11. Other Assets

CURRENT		
Prepayments	549,984	764,782
Cushman and Wakefield float	5,826	18,218
	555,810	783,000

12. Leases

Company as a lessee

The Company has a lease over office equipment.

Terms and conditions of leases

The office equipment lease is for the printer. It was renewed in March 2022 and has 3 years remaining. The lease is subject to a fixed rent of \$1,564 (incl GST) per month.

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the Year Ended 30 June 2024

12. Leases (continued)

Right-of-use assets

Year ended 30 June 2024

	2024	2023
	Plant and Equipment	Total
	\$	\$
Balance at beginning of year	57,026	57,026
Depreciation charge	(15,207)	(15,207)
Balance at end of year	41,819	41,819

Year ended 30 June 2023

	2024	2023
	Plant and Equipment	Total
	\$	\$
Balance at beginning of year	72,232	72,232
Depreciation charge	(15,206)	(15,206)
Balance at end of year	57,026	57,026

Lease liabilities

The maturity analysis of lease liabilities based on contractual undiscounted cash flows is shown in the table below:

	< 1 year	1 - 5 years	Total undiscounted lease liabilities	Lease liabilities included in this Statement of Financial Position
	\$	\$	\$	\$
2024				
Lease liabilities	17,067	28,444	45,511	42,639
2023				
Lease liabilities	17,067	45,511	62,578	57,275

Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income

The amounts recognised in the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income relating to interest expense on lease liabilities and short-term leases or leases of low value assets are shown below:

	2024	2023
	\$	\$
Interest expense on lease liabilities	(2,430)	(3,157)
Amortisation of right-of-use assets	(15,207)	(24,051)
	(17,637)	(27,208)
Total cash outflow for leases	(14,636)	(24,555)
	(14,636)	(24,555)

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the Year Ended 30 June 2024

13. Financial assets

	2024	2023
	\$	\$
At the beginning of year	6,464,854	5,890,266
Purchases/acquisitions	1,119,264	1,584,999
Disposals	(615,639)	(1,281,129)
Realised Capital Gains	-	23,710
Revaluation surplus/(deficit) transferred to equity	391,825	214,288
Revaluations to P&L / realised gain/loss	2,622	32,720
	7,362,926	6,464,854

CURRENT - Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income

Listed securities		
Equity securities	6,473,444	5,113,875
	6,473,444	5,113,875

NON-CURRENT - Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income

Listed securities		
Equity securities	-	461,498
Investment in unit trust fund		
Unlisted unit trusts	889,481	889,481
	889,481	1,350,979

a) Listed Securities

The equity securities are entitled to dividends at the discretion of the directors of the companies in which the investments are held.

The trusts are entitled to a distribution at the discretion of the directors of the Responsible Entity.

b) Unlisted Securities

The equity securities were held in unlisted commercial unit trust.

c) Impairment and risk exposure

The maximum exposure to credit risk at the end of the reporting period is the fair value of the shares classified as available-for-sale.

All available-for-sale financial assets are denominated in Australian currency. For an analysis of the sensitivity of available-for-sale financial assets to market (price) risk, refer to Note 4 (Financial Risk Management).

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the Year Ended 30 June 2024

14. Investment Properties

	2024	2023
Reconciliation	\$	\$
At independent valuation		
Opening balance as at 1 July	9,049,200	8,860,000
Amortisation	-	209,557
Acquisition	1,192	-
Revaluation increment	-	189,200
Depreciation write back	-	(209,557)
Balance at end of the year	9,050,392	9,049,200
Amounts recognised in profit and loss for investment property		
Rental income from investment property	584,389	590,651

Valuations

The Institute obtains independent valuations for its investment property approximately every 3 years.

The basis of valuation of investment property, land and buildings is fair value being the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date.

The Cannon Hill investment property valuation has involved seeking a current market appraisal from an independent licensed real estate agent familiar with the property and its location.

In addition, the Institute has undertaken a calculation of the property based on the current rental income and rates of return for similar properties in that location.

Finally, the Directors have reviewed the general market outlook in the location, based on commentary from commercial agents, its own market research and various other commentary.

Leasing arrangements

Minimum lease payments under non-cancellable operating leases of investment properties not recognised in the financial statements are receivables as follows:

	\$	\$
Within one year	-	485,150
Total	-	485,150

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the Year Ended 30 June 2024

15. Property, plant and equipment

	2024	2023
	\$	\$
LAND AND BUILDINGS		
At independent valuation	3,207,797	3,207,286
Accumulated depreciation	(322,502)	(253,462)
Total land and building	2,885,295	2,953,824
EQUIPMENT AND FURNITURE		
At cost	647,898	647,898
Accumulated depreciation	(365,061)	(298,679)
Total equipment and furniture	282,837	349,219
IT HARDWARE		
At cost	1,660,532	1,635,503
Accumulated depreciation	(1,616,823)	(1,595,004)
Total IT hardware	43,709	40,499
MOTOR VEHICLE		
At cost	70,623	59,572
Accumulated depreciation	(35,807)	(39,433)
Total motor vehicles	34,816	20,139
LEASEHOLD IMPROVEMENT		
At cost	360,409	360,409
Accumulated amortisation	(360,409)	(314,438)
Total leasehold improvements	-	45,971
Total property, plant and equipment	3,246,657	3,409,652

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the Year Ended 30 June 2024

15. Property, plant and equipment (continued)

a) Movements in Carrying Amounts

Movement in the carrying amounts for each class of property, plant and equipment between the beginning and the end of the current financial year:

	Land and Buildings	IT Hardware	Equipment and Furniture	Leasehold Improvement	Motor Vehicles	Total
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Year ended 30 June 2024						
Balance at beginning of the year	2,953,824	40,499	349,219	45,971	20,139	3,409,652
Additions	511	25,029	-	-	31,987	57,527
Depreciation expense	(69,040)	(21,819)	(66,382)	(45,971)	(17,310)	(220,522)
Balance at the end of the year	2,885,295	43,709	282,837	-	34,816	3,246,657

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the Year Ended 30 June 2024

16. Intangible assets

	2024	2023
	\$	\$
Computer software		
Cost	3,417,693	1,741,345
Accumulated amortisation	(2,012,868)	(1,634,656)
Total computer software	1,404,825	106,689
Work in progress		
Cost	932,222	1,759,828
Total work in progress	932,222	1,759,828
Total Intangible assets	2,337,047	1,866,517

a) Movements in carrying amounts of intangible assets

	Computer software	Work in progress	Total
	\$	\$	\$
Year ended 30 June 2024			
Balance at beginning of year	106,689	1,759,828	1,866,517
Additions	-	1,023,925	1,023,925
Transfers	1,676,350	(1,676,350)	-
Amortisation/write offs	(378,214)	-	(378,214)
Research costs written off	-	(175,181)	(175,181)
Balance at end of year	1,404,825	932,222	2,337,047

17. Tax assets and liabilities

a) Deferred Tax Assets

Employee benefits	94,829	68,985
Tax losses	620,551	677,382
Other	10,617	9,543
	725,997	755,910

b) Deferred Tax Liabilities

Revaluation of non-current assets	605,330	605,330
Fixed assets	166,130	142,771
Other	90,426	108,876
	861,886	856,977

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the Year Ended 30 June 2024

18. Trade and Other Payables

	2024	2023
	\$	\$
CURRENT		
Trade and other creditors	576,371	789,505
Accrued expenses	288,167	226,553
Credit cards	19,275	9,730
	883,813	1,025,788

Trade and other payables are unsecured, non-interest bearing and are normally settled within 30 days. The carrying value of trade and other payables is considered a reasonable approximation of fair value due to the short-term nature of the balances.

19. Borrowings

CURRENT		
Bank loans	1,000	100
Total current borrowings	1,000	100

a) Collateral Provided

The Market Rate Loan is secured as follows:

- General Security Agreement over the Real Estate Institute of Queensland Limited.
- First registered mortgage over properties situated at 50 and 54 Southgate Avenue, Cannon Hill, Queensland.

20. Other Current Liabilities

CURRENT		
Other current liabilities	-	121,627
	-	121,627

21. Contract Liabilities

CURRENT		
Other current liabilities	2,088,783	1,832,116
	2,088,783	1,832,116

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the Year Ended 30 June 2024

22. Employee Provision

	2024	2023
	\$	\$
CURRENT		
Long-service leave	162,228	119,209
Annual leave	201,916	186,579
	364,144	305,788
NON-CURRENT		
Long-service leave	4,885	3,235
	4,885	3,235

23. Reserves

a) Asset realisation reserve

Balance 1 July	1,075,698	1,075,698
Balance 30 June	1,075,698	1,075,698

b) Financial asset reserve

Balance 1 July	416,839	202,551
Increase/(decrease) in value of investment portfolio	391,825	214,288
Balance 30 June	808,664	416,839
Total reserve	1,884,362	1,492,537

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the Year Ended 30 June 2024

24. Cash Flow Information

2024	2023
\$	\$

(a) Reconciliation of cash

Cash at the end of the financial year as shown in the statement of cash flows is reconciled to items in the statement of financial position as follows:

Cash and cash equivalents	881,108	657,823
---------------------------	---------	---------

(b) Reconciliation of result for the year to cashflows from operating activities

Reconciliation of net income to net cash provided by operating activities:

Profit after income tax expense for the year	615,315	989,545
--	---------	---------

Cash flows excluded from profit attributable to operating activities

Adjustment for non-cash flows in profit:

- Amortisation / depreciation	598,735	360,285
- Amortisation - right of use asset	15,207	24,051
-(Gain)/loss on sale of fixed assets	(9,000)	333
- Unrealised loss/(gain) on financial assets	(4,269)	(32,720)
- Research costs written off	175,181	-

Changes in assets and liabilities:

- (increase)/decrease in trade and other receivables	92,601	(153,601)
- (increase)/decrease in other assets	227,190	(888)
- (increase)/decrease in inventories	15,435	(2,470)
- (increase)/decrease in net deferred tax	34,822	106,420
- increase/(decrease) in trade and other payables	(141,975)	169,665
- increase/(decrease) in other current liabilities	(121,627)	(130,365)
- increase/(decrease) in contract liabilities	256,667	219,445
- increase/(decrease) in employee provisions	60,006	29,708
Cashflows from operating activities	1,814,288	1,579,408

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the Year Ended 30 June 2024



24. Cash Flow Information (continued)

2024	2023
\$	\$

c) Borrowing facilities

The following facilities were available at the end of the reporting period:

Total facilities

Market rate loan (NAB)	4,500,000	4,500,000
	4,500,000	4,500,000

Used at reporting date

Market rate loan (NAB)	1,000	100
	1,000	100

Unused at reporting date

Market rate loan (NAB)	4,499,000	4,499,900
	4,499,000	4,499,900

25. Key Management Personnel Disclosures

The remuneration paid to key management personnel of The Real Estate Institute of Queensland Limited during the year is as follows:

Short term employee benefits	1,604,348	1,467,282
Long term benefits	19,201	12,097
Post employment benefits	161,639	150,083
	1,785,188	1,629,462

a) Directors

The names of persons who were directors of The Real Estate Institute of Queensland Limited at any time during the financial year are as follows:

i. Chairman - non-executive

P. A. Brewer

ii. Non executive directors

J. Batten

L. J. Bland

J. Boyd

P. Camphin

E. Chung (resigned 30/06/2024)

L. Freeman (resigned 27/10/2023)

J. Kindred

L. Valenti

A. Acton (appointed 27/10/2023)

K-A. Smee (appointed 01/07/2024)



Notes to the Financial Statements

For the Year Ended 30 June 2024

25. Key Management Personnel Disclosures (continued)

(b) Other key management personnel

The following persons also had authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of The Real Estate Institute of Queensland Limited, directly or indirectly, during the financial year:

Name	Position
A. Mercorella	Chief Executive Officer
K. Beavon	General Counsel and Company Secretary
D. Milton	Chief Operating Officer
K. Coffey	Head of Product and Innovation
J. Irvine	Head of Training

26. Related Parties

a) The Company's main related parties are as follows:

Key management personnel - refer to Note 25.

b) Transactions with related parties

All directors (and/or their related entities) made payments to the Institute for a range of membership services on normal commercial terms and conditions, including event and webinar purchases. The aggregate amount was:

	2024	2023
	\$	\$
Membership and other services	2,200	1,920

All directors (and/or their related entities), other than E. Chung, J. Boyd and J. Batten made payments to the Institute for membership subscriptions. All the transactions were within a normal employee or member relationship that would have been adopted if dealing with the directors or their related entities at arm's length in the same circumstances.

During the year, the Institute paid a premium on normal commercial terms and conditions to insure certain officers of the company. The directors of the company covered by the insurance policy include all the directors named above. The liabilities insured include costs and expenses that may be incurred in defending civil or criminal proceedings that may be brought against the officers in their capacity as officers of the Institute.

In addition to the transactions mentioned above, the following transactions also occurred with related parties:

	Purchases	Sales	Payables
BDO (Qld) Pty Ltd			
Providing tax and other services (director related)	19,635	-	-

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the Year Ended 30 June 2024



27. Auditors' Remuneration

	2024	2023
	\$	\$
Remuneration of the auditor, Forvis Mazars Assurance Pty Limited, for:		
- Audit services	39,000	30,250
- Preparation of financial report	6,000	5,485
	45,000	35,735

28. Contingencies

In the opinion of the Directors, the Company did not have any contingencies at 30 June 2024 (30 June 2023: None).

29. Events Occurring After the Reporting Date

No matters or circumstances have arisen since the end of the financial year which significantly affected or may significantly affect the operations of the Company, the results of those operations, or the state of affairs of the Company in future financial years.

30. Members' Guarantee

The Company is incorporated under the *Corporations Act 2001* and is a company limited by guarantee.

If the Company is wound up, the constitution states that each member is required to contribute a maximum of \$5 each towards meeting any outstanding obligations of the entity. As at 30 June 2024, the number of members was 4,869 (2023: 4,399).

31. Statutory Information

The registered office and principal place of business of the company is:

The Real Estate Institute of Queensland Limited
Level 1, 50 Southgate Avenue
Brisbane QLD 4170



Director's Declaration

The directors of the Company declare that:

1. The financial statements and notes for the year ended 30 June 2024 are in accordance with the *Corporations Act 2001* and:
 - a) comply with Australian Accounting Standards, as stated in basis of preparation Note 1 to the financial statements, constitutes explicit and unreserved compliance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS); and
 - b) give a true and fair view of the financial position as at 30 June 2024 and of the performance for the year ended on that date of the Company.
2. In the directors' opinion, there are reasonable grounds to believe that the Company will be able to pay its debts as and when they become due and payable.

This declaration is made in accordance with a resolution of the Board of Directors.

Director



Brisbane, 27 September 2024

The Real Estate Institute of Queensland Limited

Independent Audit Report to the members of The Real Estate Institute of Queensland Limited

Report on the Audit of the Financial Report

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying financial report of The Real Estate Institute of Queensland Limited (the Company), which comprises the statement of financial position as at 30 June 2024, the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, the statement of changes in equity and the statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of material accounting policies, and the Directors' declaration.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial report of the Company is in accordance with the *Corporations Act 2001*, including:

- (i) giving a true and fair view of the Company's financial position as at 30 June 2024 and of its financial performance for the year then ended; and
- (ii) complying with Australian Accounting Standards and the *Corporations Regulations 2001*.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the *Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Report* section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the auditor independence requirements of the *Corporations Act 2001* and the ethical requirements of the Accounting Professional and Ethical Standards Board's APES 110 *Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (including Independence Standards)* (the Code) that are relevant to our audit of the financial report in Australia. We have also fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the Code.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Other Information

The Directors are responsible for the other information. The other information obtained at the date of this auditor's report is included in Directors report, (but does not include the financial report and our auditor's report thereon).

Our opinion on the financial report does not cover the other information and accordingly we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial report, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial report or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

If, based on the work we have performed on the other information obtained prior to the date of this auditor's report, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

Responsibilities of Directors for the Financial Report

The Directors of the Company are responsible for the preparation of the financial report that gives a true and fair view in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards and the *Corporations Act 2001* and for such internal control as the Directors determine necessary to enable the preparation of a financial report that gives a true and fair view and is free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial report, the Directors are responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the Directors either intend to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Report

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial report as a whole is free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of the financial report.

As part of an audit in accordance with the Australian Auditing Standards, we exercise professional judgement and maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial report, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by the Directors.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of the Directors' use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial report or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial report, including the disclosures, and whether the financial report represents the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with the Directors regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

Electronic Publication

This audit report is intended solely for the use of the Board of Directors and members of The Real Estate Institute of Queensland Limited and should not be used for any other purpose. The financial statements and this report are available for electronic publication on The Real Estate Institute of Queensland Limited website, where they can be accessed by a wider audience. We accept no responsibility for any reliance placed on this report by any party other than the intended users, or for any decisions made based on the information contained herein.



Forvis Mazars Assurance Pty Limited



M. Georghiou
Director

Brisbane, 27 September 2024



Real Estate Institute of Queensland

Level 1, 50 Southgate Avenue

CANNON HILL QLD 4170

ABN 49 009 661 287

reiq.com